
  

 

West London Waste Authority 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
Civic Centre 
Station Road 
Harrow  
Middlesex  HA1 2XY 
 
18 January 2017 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  020 8424 
1266, E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority 
 
A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in Gilbert and Sullivan Room, First 
Floor,  Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY on Friday 27 January 2017 at 
11.00 am 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor Keith Burrows, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Pamela Fleming, London Borough of Richmond 
Councillor Graham Henson, London Borough of Harrow 
Councillor Bassam Mahfouz, London Borough of Ealing (Chair) 
Councillor Amritpal Mann, London Borough of Hounslow (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Eleanor Southwood, London Borough of Brent 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  
 
1. Apologies for absence   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2016  (Pages 3 - 6) 
  
4. Matters Arising from the Minutes   
  
5. 2017/18 Budget  (Pages 7 - 34) 
  
6. Treasury Management  (Pages 35 - 38) 
  
7. Waste Prevention - Update on the Waste Prevention Action 

Plan for 2016/17  
(Pages 39 - 56) 

  
8. Urgent Business   



  
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
 
9. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
  

That the public and press be asked to leave the meeting during discussion of the following 
items because exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 is likely to be made known. 
 

  
10. Contracts and Operations Update  (Pages 57 - 60) 
  
11. Budget Monitoring Report Period 8 (November)  (Pages 61 - 66) 
  
 
Recording and reporting on public meetings 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 

Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


 

- 10 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 9 December 2016 at 
10.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre.  

Present: 

Councillor Bassam Mahfouz (Chair) 

  

Councillor Pamela Fleming and Councillor Graham Henson 

  

 
Apologies for Absence 

  
Councillor Keith Burrows, Councillor Amritpal Mann and Councillor Eleanor Southwood 

 
26. Apologies for absence  
 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Keith Burrows, Amritpal Mann 

and Eleanor Southwood.  
 

27. Declarations of interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interests.  

 
28. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2016  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2016 be taken as 

read and signed as a correct record.  
 

29. Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 
 Minute 21 – Waste Prevention Action Plan – A summary of the progress so far in 2016/17 

and plans for the 2017/18 programme 
 
In response to a Member’s question in relation to the disposal of furniture, Keith Townsend, 
Chief Technical Adviser, reported that information had been forwarded to the relevant 
officer in each authority but that he could also forward this to Members.  
 

30. 2017/18 Budget  
 
 Members received a report which set out the 2017/18 draft budget for consultation with the 

boroughs. 
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, outlined the content of the report and advised that he did not 
expect the numbers reported to materially change. He outlined the content of the report 
and the key messages. He also advised that if the risks did not materialise the Authority 
would be in a good position to disburse the reserves. 
 
A Member sought clarification in terms of depreciation and was advised that the prices had 
been received in November and that the lower priced valuer had been interviewed the 
previous day. It was intended that the valuation be taken before the end of February 2017. 

3

Agenda Item 3
Pages 3 to 6



 

- 11 - 

It would not, however, be possible to restructure any of the borrowing cost as these were 
fixed rate loans with no exit clauses. 
 
In response to a Member’s question as to why there had been an increase in the cost of 
the disposal of soil, Ken Lawson, Contracts Manager, advised that this was due to a 
change of outlet. For this reason, it currently had to be assumed that soil would be sent to 
landfill. He also explained that the transport costs for organics and recycling were higher 
than for other waste due to the increased transport costs and the amount of 
organics/recyclables that that type of waste lorry could carry. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the 2017/18 draft budget for consultation with constituent boroughs 
be approved; 
 
(2) the indicative Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates, as detailed in section 13 of the report, 
and the resulting PAYT levy of £47.0 million be noted; 
 
(3) the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £12.5 million, as detailed in section 14 of the report, be 
noted; 
 
(4) the recommended trade waste prices, as detailed in section 15 of the report, be noted; 
 
(5) the proposed capital budget of £0.3 million, as detailed in section 16 of the report, be 
noted; 
 
(6) the proposed level of reserves of £5.6 million to act as a buffer for managing risks and 
avoiding supplementary levies, as detailed in section 17 of the report, be noted; 
 
(7) the position on disbursement of reserves, as detailed in section 18 of the report, be 
noted. 
 
  

31. Medium and Long Term Financial Plan  
 
 Members received a report which provided the medium and long term financial plan for the 

authority. 
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance outlined the content of the report and advised that the focus 
was on tonnage growth and that anything that could be done to mitigate this would assist. 
 
In response to a Member’s comment that all constituent authorities were struggling with 
recycling rates, Emma Beal, Managing Director, advised that more information would be 
available in the new year and that the purpose of the draft budget was to support 
constituent authorities achieve a 50% recycling rate by 2020. It was also important to keep 
residual waste growth low. She wished to ensure that each of the constituent authority’s 
specific issues were considered and added that it would be necessary to consider the key 
performance indicators required. 
 
Keith Townsend, Chief Technical Adviser, reported that, through the West London Alliance, 
the Authority had commissioned work in relation to collaborative opportunities to order to 
improve the co-ordination of the collection of waste. Whilst this work was at an early stage, 
this opportunity was to be welcomed. Emma Beal, Managing Director, added that the Joint 
Municipal Waste Strategy would be an important element of this work. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the medium and long term financial position be noted; 

4



 

- 12 - 

 
(2) the sensitivity analysis and impact of waste growth and inflation be noted.  
 

32. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
 RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items for the 
reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

9. Budget Monitoring Report Period 7 Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

10. Contracts and Operations Update Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

  
 

33. Budget Monitoring Report Period 7  
 
 Members received a confidential report of the Treasurer which provided an update on the 

financial position of the Authority, the key operational performance indicators (KPIs), 
delegated decisions, the annual audit letter from the Authority’s external auditors and a 
recommendation about the appointment of new external auditors. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position in 2016/17 to period 7 and Key 
Performance Indicators be noted; 
 
(2) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be noted; 
 
(3) the annual audit letter from Ernst and Young closing 2015/16 accounts work be noted; 
 
(4) the use of Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) to appoint future external auditors 
be approved.  
 

34. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
 Members received a confidential report of the Managing Director and Chief Technical 

Adviser which provided an update on the Authority’s various waste treatment 
arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

 
The meeting finished at 10.42 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer 27 January 2017 

2017/18 Budget  

SUMMARY 

This report sets out the 2017/18 budget proposal  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Approve the 2017/18 budget  

2) Approve the indicative Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates in section 13 and resulting 
PAYT levy of £47.4 million 

3) Approve the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £12.5 million in section 14 

4) Approve the recommended trade waste prices in section 15 

5) Approve the proposed capital budget of £0.3 million in section 16 

6) Approve the proposed level of reserves of £5.6 million to act as a buffer for managing 
risks and avoiding  supplementary levies, in section 17 

7) Approve the position on disbursement of reserves in section 18 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 A draft budget was reported to the Authority in December. Since then tonnages have been 
finalised with boroughs and only a very limited number of other minor changes have been 
made. The proposed budget is substantially as reported in December. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Last year’s budget setting process reported the one off nature of savings in 2016/17, 
principally the benefit from much lower commissioning rates and the part year full service 
effect of the SERC on depreciation charges, financing and business rates. 

2.2 As a result of the one off nature of savings boroughs were advised that this would mean that 
levies would rise again in 2017/18, to the levels seen in 2015/16 and to plan accordingly.  

2.3 With no more one off savings the total 2017/18 levy is indeed higher than 2016/17, however 
the increase has been contained and is £0.5 million lower than 2015/16, significantly better 
than originally expected. 

2.4 The total expenditure for 2017/18 is budgeted to be £61.7 million, an increase of £3.9 million 
from the 2016/17 budget of £57.8 million but lower than the £62.0 million total for 2015/16. 

7

Agenda Item 5
Pages 7 to 34



 

 

2.5 Significantly, for the first time the Authority can say that for the year 2017/18 once full 
service has commenced at the SERC almost all of the Authority’s residual waste will not go 
to landfill but will be converted to energy – achievi
[...]
tal budget (£1.1 million) for the Victoria Road green waste bulking facility 
is also being carried forward and works will progress following resolution of HS2 land take 
negotiations. No other capital budgets are being carried forward. 

17 Reserves 

17.1 Reserves represent an organisations net worth. They provide a buffer for an organisation 
to manage risks, for example the fluctuations in the level of activity or costs – these 
variances in costs lead to surpluses and deficits being absorbed within reserves. On this 
basis, the Authority’s approach to reserves has been to build up sufficient reserves to act as 
a buffer against risk. 

17.2 The added benefit of reserves is that they can be used to stabilise pricing by removing 
the need for “in year” price reviews. For boroughs and indeed the Authority, this pricing 
stability / predictability facilitates better planning and budgetary control.   

17.3 As known risks facing an Authority are identified in the risk register, this provides a useful 
basis for determining a suitable level of reserves for managing risk. The specific risks 
(including risk register reference) and potential costs and likelihood that could be 
associated with them are as follow:  

Risk (per 
Risk 
Register) 

Risk Description Likelihood Financial 
Risk (£’000) 

Waste 
treatment and 
disposal 
contracts 
(P3) 
 

From time to time, a new market will 
emerge for recycling of specific waste 
streams (as opposed to landfill) e.g. 
carpets. The Authority tests and uses 
these markets cautiously, however these 
new markets carry a risk of both market 
and supplier failure. Should this arise 
there will be additional costs in making 
new arrangements to redirect and 
dispose of waste. 

High £300 
(based on 
2014/15 

experience 
with 

mattresses) 

Business 
continuity 
planning (P8) 

Whilst the contractor bears most of the 
risk in the event of the loss of a transfer 
station, in major events like this there is a 
possibility of unfores
[...]
hat could impact the forecast over-recovery for 
2016/17 and any decision regarding disbursing reserves. 

18.4 Firstly, the LPFA’s triennial pension valuation currently underway could result in an 
increase in the deficit resulting in a charge to the 2015/16 accounts and reduction in level of 
reserves. 

18.5 Secondly, if in the very unlikely event the SERC is valued at less than the construction 
cost, this will result in a charge to 2016/17 and will reduce the level of reserves available. 

18.6 Thirdly, if the SERC valuation is higher than the construction cost, these artificial gains 
will be accounted for as a surplus and will add to the reserves. However, it is not 
appropriate to disburse artificial gains and these should be excluded from any decisions 
regarding disbursement.  

19 Medium and Long Term Financial Plan 

19.1 The plan reported to the December Authority has been updated to include the minor 
changes reflected in this final 2017/18 budget proposal.  

19.2 The key messages from the plan remain unchanged: 

 The effects of pricing inflation are significantly dampened as a result of the WLRWS 
PPP contract 

 The Authority will be debt free at the end of the plan 

 Healthy cash balances will mitigate any liquidity risks 

19.3 The key updated charts from the plan are provided in Appendix 1.  

20 Borough Responses to Budget Consultation 

20.1 The borough responses to the 2017/18 budget proposals can be found in Appendix 2. 
The two common themes (i.e. raised by 3 or more boroughs) are detailed below: 

20.2 Disbursement of reserves – the main message drawn from the various comments about 
reserves is that they should be disbursed to Boroughs on a timely basis with the earliest 
possible notification. On this basis Management will liaise with boroughs at the earliest 

20



 

 

opportunity with the aim of making appropriate recommendations to the June meeting of the 
Authority. 

20.3 Financial challenges facing boroughs – in this theme, boroughs are looking to the 
Authority to help meet the challenge by focussing on reducing costs and income growth. 
This is something the Authority continually focusses on both strategically and operationally. 
Since 2013/14 the Authority’s establishment has reduced to a third of its original size and 
levies are only 2% higher. The 2017/18 budget includes projects which will continue the 
strategic approach and from an operational perspective every detailed line of the budget 
will continue to be reviewed to strip out unnecessary costs and deliver further savings.  

21 Legal Implications  

21.1 The financial position and performance are provided in the report. 

21.2 It is a statutory requirement for the Authority to set a balanced budget (Local Government 
Finance Act 1992) and to set the levy for constituent boroughs by 15 February (Joint Waste 
Disposal Authorities (Levies) Regulations 2006). 

22 Impact on Joint Waste Management Strategy 

22.1 The proposed Annual Budget has been set out in this report to demonstrate that the 
Authority is supporting the boroughs to deliver improved value for money to its residents in 
line with Policy 7 and demonstrates partnership working as set out in policy 8. 

22.2 Policy 7: The West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will seek to 
provide waste management services that offer good value, that provide customer 
satisfaction and that meet and exceed legislative requirements. 

22.3 Policy 8: The West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will work together 
to achieve the aims of this strategy and are committed to share equitably the costs and 
rewards of achieving its aims. 

 

Contact Officers 

 

Jay Patel, Head of Finance     020 8825 9524 

jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Ian O’Donnell,  Treasurer      020 8825 5269 

Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk                                     

 

 

21

mailto:jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1: Updated Medium Term Financial Plan Charts 

The plan assumes 2.0% pricing inflation and an annual 0.5% growth in residual tonnage 
which is illustrated below: 

 

The chart below shows the resulting growth in levies dampened by the favourable WLRWS 
pricing mechanism: 

 

 

22



 

 

The chart below shows that the projections are consistent with the message reported last 
year: 

 

The Authority will be debt free at the end of the WLRWS contract and will hold healthy cash 
balances to manage liquidity risk as illustrated in the chart below: 

 

23



 

 

Appendix 2: Borough Consultation Responses  

 

24



 

 

 

25



 

 

 

26



 

 

 

27



 

 

 

28



 

 

 

29



 

 

 

30



 

 

 

31



 

 

 

 

32



 

 

 

33



 

 

 

34



 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer  27 January 2017 

Treasury Management  

SUMMARY 

This report provides the treasury management plan for 2017/18  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Approve the treasury management plan for 2017/18 

2) Adopt the prudential indicators and minimum revenue provision in Section 3. 

1. Background 

1.1 The Authority is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash 
raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. A key function of treasury management is to 
ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed. 
Therefore funds are invested in low risk instruments commensurate with the Authority’s low 
risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity before considering investment return.  

1.2 Another key function of treasury management is the funding of the Authority’s capital 
plans. These capital plans identify the borrowing need of the Authority which can involve 
arranging long or short term loans, refinancing or using longer term cash flow surpluses. 

1.3 This report sets out the annual plan for 2017/18 alongside required prudential indicators as 
identified in the CIPFA Prudential Code.  

2. Annual Treasury Management Plan for 2017/18 

3.1 The plan for 2017/18 is low risk and simple.  

3.2 With construction of the SERC complete, it is no longer necessary to hold significant cash 
balances for liquidity purposes. Therefore the focus will be to manage our funds to achieve 
better returns whilst ensuring their security and also ensuring that adequate cash remains 
available to meet day to day spending requirements.  

3.3 The Authority will apply the practice which is in accordance with the treasury management 
policy: 

 Funds will be invested with the London Borough of Ealing under existing arrangements to 
ensure liquidity and deliver a reasonable return.  

 funds will be invested with local authorities and other low risk entities (banks with high 
credit ratings) to deliver better returns. 

 the upper limit for fixed term investments of more than 364 days will be £10 million 

35

Agenda Item 6
Pages 35 to 38



 

3.3 In addition to this the 2017/18 budget includes activities to develop waste infrastructure by 
working with boroughs. Any consequent construction of infrastructure will provide the 
opportunity to better utilise excess cash balances instead of borrowing. Such infrastructure 
and funding options will be evaluated as part of any project appraisal and appropriate 
recommendations will be made to the Authority in due course. With significant lead times for 
any infrastructure project, no borrowing is currently planned for 2017/18. 

3. Prudential indicators & minimum revenue provision (MRP) 

3.1 The treasury management plans are fairly simple and explained above. However, the 
CIPFA Prudential Code prescribes a range of indicators and provides a framework to support 
decision making. These are probably more pertinent to organisations with complex treasury 
management arrangements however the indicators required for an annual treasury 
management plan and a brief explanation of what they illustrate are provided in 
[...]
ns – There are no legal implications as a result of this report.  

6. Impact on Joint Waste Management Strategy – Improvements to financial management in 
the Authority will continue to ensure that the Authority addresses policies of the JWMS. 

 

Contact Officers 

 

Jay Patel, Head of Finance     020 8825 9524 

jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Ian O’Donnell,  Treasurer      020 8825 5269 

Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk                                     

 

 

37

mailto:jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Director and Chief Technical Advisor 27 January 2017 

Waste Prevention – Update on the  Waste Prevention Action Plan for 2016/17  

SUMMARY 

This report presents an update on the delivery of projects in this year’s  Waste Prevention 
Action Plan  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the progress of activities so far in 2016/17 (as at appendix 1) 

1. Introduction – In 2010 it was agreed that the Authority should take the lead role to deliver the 
campaigns agreed by the constituent boroughs in the Waste Prevention Strategy (2011 – 15) 
and yearly Waste Prevention Action Plans (WPAP). The Waste Minimisation (WM) Team 
delivers the campaigns which target the 5 key waste streams of food, textiles, waste electrical 
and electronic equipment, furniture and nappies. The WM Team is also responsible for the 
Authority’s website, intranet, social media, and media communications. 

2. Background – Each year a new WPAP is developed in consultation with the constituent 
boroughs. The yearly action plans and the progress against actions in the plan are reported to 
the constituent boroughs and published on the Authority’s website. Reports are also regularly 
presented at Authority meetings, in June 2016 the results for 2015/16 were reported and a 
waste minimisation update is given at 4 of the meetings each year. 

3. All actions in the WPAP are focused on giving residents quick and easy options to make 
changes at home, school or work, showcasing inspirational ideas, and encouraging a person to 
think more about waste or rather how an item is not waste after all. It seeks to help individuals 
and families find something that they can do and that they might want to do without telling them 
what action to take. Many of the actions people take after speaking to the team or interacting 
with them on-line will reduce the amount of waste they put in their bin and can increase 
recycling.  

4. Progress so far in 2016/17 – Appendix 1 contains the progress made between April 2016 and 
December 31 2016 with specific detail about the activities in October, November and 
December 2016. The year is still progressing well with the status of the majority of actions on 
green with none classified as red.  Highlights of the year so far are discussed in paragraphs 5 
through 7. 

5. Food – The team held their first large scale Love Food Hate Waste event in October. The Disco 
Soup involved 60 residents enjoying food waste talks, activities and tasty dishes all prepared 
from surplus food. The team also concluded their popular LFHW Library Tour program which 
ran from July to October. Across all our food related events for the year so far, the team have 

39

Agenda Item 7
Pages 39 to 56

http://westlondonwaste.gov.uk/about-us/waste-prevention/


 

 

spoken to over 6,000 residents and distributed over 8,000 recipe cards, bag clips, and leaflets 
to residents encouraging them to reduce their food waste at home. 

6. Textiles – Our swish events are continuing to increase in popularity with more community 
groups and residents taking part. We’ve now exceeded our yearly target of 8 swishes with 10 
already completed and another 2 planned before April. We’ve also collaborated with the 
national Love Your Clothes program to host sewing workshops across all our boroughs with a 
total of 60 residents attendi
[...]
uitably the costs and rewards of achieving its aims. 

 

Background Waste Prevention Action Plan 2016-17 

40



 

 

Papers 

Contact 
Officer 

Sarah Ellis, Waste Minimisation Co-ordinator            020 8825 9414 

sarahellis@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Emma Beal, Managing Director            020 8825 9488 

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Keith Townsend, Chief Technical Advisor WLWA      020 8825 6306 

townsenk@ealing.gov.uk 

 

 

 

41

mailto:sarahellis@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:townsenk@ealing.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Each quarter the Waste Minimisation Team reports on the work being carried out to achieve the 

actions in the current Waste Prevention Action Plan.  This report sets out what we’ve been doing 

and what we have booked or planned for the next few 

months.  

 

If you have questions about anything we’ve done or 

want to work with us then please get in touch.  We 

can be reached via email: 

info@westlondonwaste.gov.uk, by phone: 020 8825 

9468, on Facebook: West London Waste Authority 

and on Twitter @WestLondonWaste. 

 

What we do really is great fun and interesting, so 

please do get in touch today. 

 

The Waste Minimisation Team 

  

Waste Prevention Action Plan 16/17  

Progress October – December 2016 

Nappies 

www.westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Electricals 

Furniture 

Food 

43

mailto:info@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


 

Food 
 

Ref  Activity and Description Targets Status 

Fo1 Shout about the benefits of planning, storage, 

understanding dates, perfect portions and lovely leftover 

recipes.   

 

More #secondchancesmoothie events will be held. We’ll 

aim for 1 in each borough if there is an appropriately large 

event and borough support available. 

2 large scale LFHW events 

delivered 

 

Achieved YTD: 1 delivered 

and 1 currently planned for 

Feb 2017 

 

Follow up 
[...]
blank



Document is Restricted

57

Agenda Item 10
Pages 57 to 60By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

61

Agenda Item 11
Pages 61 to 66By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2016
	Minutes

	5 2017/18 Budget
	6 Treasury Management
	7 Waste Prevention - Update on the Waste Prevention Action Plan for 2016/17
	7b - WPAP quarter 3 progress report FINAL.doc

	10 Contracts and Operations Update
	11 Budget Monitoring Report Period 8 (November)



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 27 January 2017 at 
11.00 am at the Gilbert Room, First Floor, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, 
HA1 2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Bassam Mahfouz (Chair) 

Councillor Amritpal Mann (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Pamela Fleming, Councillor Graham Henson and Councillor Eleanor 
Southwood 

  

 
Apologies for Absence 

  
Councillor Keith Burrows 

 
35. Apologies for absence  
 
 Councillor Keith Burrows. 

 
The Clerk advised that Councillor Burrows had provided reasons for his non-attendance at 
the meeting and reported these to the Authority. In accordance with Standing Order 5, 
Members of the Authority agreed that the reasons provided were sufficient and therefore 
the six month rule did not apply and that this should extend until the Authority’s meeting on 
23 June 2017.   
 

36. Declarations of interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
37. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2016  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2016 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record.  
 

38. Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 
 There were no matters arising. 

 
The Chair reported that item 10, Contracts and Operations Update, and item 11, Budget 
Monitoring Report Period 8 (November) would be considered in Part I of the meeting. This 
was agreed by Members of the Authority.  
 

39. 2017/18 Budget  
 
 Members received a report which set out the 2017/18 budget proposal. 

 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, outlined the content of the report and reported that there had 
be minimal change since the draft budget had been reported to the Authority in December 
2016. 



- 2 - 

 
In response to a Member’s question as to whether the levels of waste in Hillingdon would 
increase given the regeneration in that area, the Chair advised that the figures included in 
the report were estimates. Jay Patel added that the tonnage estimate in Hillingdon was a 
little high in the previous year which may be why the figures had gone down. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the 2017/18 budget be approved; 
(2) the indicative Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates, as set out in section 13 of the report, 
and resulting PAYT levy of £47.4 million be approved; 
(3) the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £12.5 million, as set out in section 14 of the report, be 
approved; 
(4) the recommended trade waste prices, as set out in section 15 of the report, be 
approved; 
(5) the proposed capital budget of £0.3million, as set out on section 16 of the report, be 
approved; 
(6) the proposed level of reserves of £5.6 million to act as a buffer for managing risks and 
avoiding supplementary levies, as set out in section 17 of the report, be approved; 
(7) the position on disbursement of reserves, as set out in section 18 of the report, be 
approved.  
 

40. Treasury Management  
 
 Members received a report which provided the treasury management plan for 2017/18. 

 
RESOLVED: That (1) the treasury management plan for 2017/18 be approved; 
(2) the prudential indicators and minimum revenue provision, as set out in section 3 of the 
report, be adopted.  
 

41. Waste Prevention - Update on the Waste Prevention Action Plan for 2016/17  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the delivery of projects in the 

current year’s Waste Prevention Action Plan.  
 
Sarah Ellis, Waste Minimisation Co-ordinator, outlined the content of the report and 
advised that as a result of the way children had attended and participated in food waste 
prevention events such as the Disco Soup the next one would be for school children only. 
She added that there had been a second delivery of compostable liners to two boroughs 
just before Christmas and that communication work was on-going. 
 
A Member sought clarification as to the methods of communication of events to ward 
councillors which was endorsed by another Member who stated that such communication 
would enable Members to publicise events more widely. The Member added that it was 
important that the Authority and the benefits of working in partnership were recognised. 
The Waste Minimisation Co-ordinator advised that the current budget would facilitate two 
events, such as Disco Soup, and that such events would need to be held on premises 
where preparation of food was permitted.  
 
Emma Beal, Managing Director, acknowledged the points made in terms of communication 
and it was agreed that, in future, the Waster Minimisation team send out details of 
forthcoming events direct to Members of the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED: That the progress of activities so far in 2016/17, as set out at Appendix 1 to 
the report, be noted.  
 



- 3 - 

42. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
 Members received the report which provided an update on the Authority’s various waste 

treatment arrangements. 
 
Ken Lawson, Contracts Manager, outlined the content of the report and advised that landfill 
diversion was now at 96% or above, the SERC (Severnside Energy Recovery Centre) 
facility had run well over the Christmas period and that he would be arranging a site visit 
shortly. In terms of the HS2 petition, an agreement had been reached between HS2 and 
the Authority and that agreement had been submitted to Network Rail for approval (as the 
freeholder to the site). 
 
The Contract Manager advised that Ruth Cadbury MP would be visiting the Transport 
Avenue site that afternoon. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

43. Budget Monitoring Report Period 8 (November)  
 
 Members received the report which provided an update on the financial position of the 

Authority, the key operational performance indicators and delegated financial decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position in 2016/17 to period 8 and Key 
Performance Indicators be noted; 
 
(2) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to officers be noted.  
 

44. Urgent Business  
 
 Members were informed that this was the last meeting that Barry Lister, Assistant Senior 

Director, would be in attendance. The Chair, on behalf of the Members, conveyed his 
thanks to Mr Lister for his sound advice, the wealth of experience he had bought and stated 
that his work had been valued. Mr Lister made suitable response and thanked both 
Members and colleagues for their support.  
 

 
The meeting finished at 11.34 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 


